Council Chamber Indianapolis, July 15, 1847

The council, Present Saml S. Rooker President. Messrs Gates, Tutewiler King, Cady & Wingate of the council. Morris Morris, councilman elect of the 6" Ward, appeared took the usual oath of Office, and took his seat as a member of the council.

Mr Kinder appeals from the assessment & valuation of his property by the city assessor.

On Motion, the assessment of Lot 10 in Square 64, was reduced Two hundred & fifty dollars, and the assessment of the building thereon was also reduced Two hundred & fifty dollars.

Mr Ohr, Agent for E Slyfer appealed from the assessment of the building on Lot 4, in Square 22. & On Motion the assessment was reduced One hundreddollars.

On Motion of Mr. Tutewiler Resolved, That all the Physicians of the city of Indianapolis, be and they are hereby requested to communicate to the board of health. any and all cases of Small Pox or other contagious or infectious diseases, that may come under their care.

Ordered. That the commissioner of Streets, be and he is hereby directed immediately build a suitable & substantial bridge Over the gutter at the east juncture of Illinois & Maryland Streets, to be of the same width & length of the One on the opposite crossing of Illinois Street, and that the expense thereof be defrayed out of the appropriation heretofore made to the 6" Ward.

Ordered That the commissioner of Streets be directed to place a new floor on the bridge over Fogues Run on Virginia Avenue immediately. --

A resolution to appropriate five hundred dollars of the first money that comes into the Treasury not otherwise appropriated to be applied to the payment of the city debt, Offered by Mr Gates, and a resolution to notify property holders within the bounds of East, West, North & South Streets, to cut down or pull up the Dogfennel immediately in front of their respective property within 10 days, Offered by Mr King, were read & laid upon the table.

And On Motion The Council adjourned.

Attest (S. S. Rooker James G. Jordan (Secy (President of the city council.